RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 24

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION NOS. 208-23 AND 59-24 INCREASING THE 2024 MESA BASIN AND SAND CREEK BASIN DRAINAGE FEES

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2023, City Council approved Resolution No. 208-23 establishing the 2024 Drainage Basin Fees; and

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2024, City Council approved Resolution No. 59-24 reestablishing the 2024 Mesa Drainage Basin Fee; and

WHEREAS, at the August 13, 2024 meeting of the City/County Drainage Board, the Board approved a recommendation to increase the Mesa Basin Drainage Fee from \$31,445 per acre to \$53,850 per acre for property to be platted in the consolidated landfill area as shown on Exhibit B, and \$40,002 per acre for all other unplatted property in the Mesa Drainage Basin; and

WHEREAS, at the September 10, 2024 meeting of the City/County Drainage Board, the Board approved a recommendation to increase the Sand Creek Basin Drainage Fee from \$23,688 to \$25,349 per acre.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The 2024 Sand Creek Drainage Fee is increased to \$25,349 per acre and

adopted by the City Council based on the City/County Drainage Board recommendation.

Section 2. The 2024 Mesa Basin Drainage Fee is increased to \$53,850 per acre for

property to be platted as shown on Exhibit B and \$40,002 per acre for all other property in Mesa

Basin and adopted by the City Council based on the City/County Drainage Board recommendation.

Section 3. The updated 2024 Drainage Basin Fee Schedule is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A. All other 2024 Drainage Basin Fees, Bridge Fees, Pond Fees and Land Fees established by Resolution No. 208-23 will remain unchanged.

1

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this _____ day of _____, 2024.

ATTEST:

Randy Helms, Council President

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk